

No. 09-31215

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL WRIGHT,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
ON REHEARING EN BANC**

LANNY A. BREUER

Assistant Attorney General

JIM LETTEN

United States Attorney

JOHN D. BURETTA

Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN M. KLEBBA

DIANE H. COPES

*Assistant United States Attorneys
Eastern District of Louisiana*

MICHAEL A. ROTKER

Attorney, Appellate Section

United States Department of Justice

Criminal Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Suite 1264

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. The Offense Conduct	4
2. Wright’s Plea	5
3. “Amy”	6
4. The Restitution Litigation	10
5. The Appeal	15
6. Amy’s Stated Withdrawal Of Her Restitution Request	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. Wright’s Appeal Waiver Bars His Appeal	26
A. The Appeal Waiver Applies To Wright’s Challenge To The Restitution Order	26

	<u>Pages</u>
B. The Appeal Waiver Is Valid As Long As The Court Concludes That Section 2259 Conditions Amy’s Recovery On A Showing Of Proximate Cause . . .	29
II. The District Court Properly Ordered Wright To Pay Restitution To Amy, But Its Analysis Is Erroneous And A Remand Is Therefore Required	31
A. Amy Is A “Victim” As Defined By 18 U.S.C. § 2259(c)	32
1. Amy Suffers “Harm” From The Possession Of Her Images	33
2. Amy’s Harms Are “A Result Of” A Possessor’s Conduct	36
B. Section 2259(b)(3) Conditions All Of The Victim’s Recoverable Losses On A Showing That They Proximately Resulted From The Offense	40
1. The Statutory Text Reflects Congress’s Intent To Condition All Recoverable Losses On A Showing Of Proximate Cause	42
2. As Seven Circuits Have Recognized, Amy’s Contrary Reading Of The Statute Is Unpersuasive	46
C. The District Court Must Order Wright To Pay Amy The Full Amount Of Her Losses That Proximately Resulted From Wright’s Offense	53

Pages

1.	The Government’s Position: Amy’s Losses Were Reasonably Foreseeable Consequences Of Wright’s Offense And The District Court Must Determine The Extent To Which Wright Caused Those Losses	57
a.	Causation In Fact	57
b.	Foreseeability	63
c.	Calculating The Amount Of Amy’s Losses That Wright Caused	66
2.	The Competing Proposals By Wright And Amy Are Flawed And Should Be Rejected	71
a.	Wright’s Position: No Possessor Owes Amy Any Restitution	71
b.	Amy’s Position: Every Possessor Owes Her \$3.4 Million Jointly And Severally	77
(i.)	No Statutory Authority	79
(ii.)	No Joint And Several Liability	82
(iii.)	No Right Of Contribution	84
	CONCLUSION	89
	CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009)	35
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	86
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	34-35
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	52
<i>Barrett v. Van Pelt</i> , 268 U.S. 85 (1925)	50
<i>Black Hills Aviation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1995)	36
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	82
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	45
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	79
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	85-86

Pages

Cooper Stevedoring Co. v. Fritze Kopke, Inc.,
417 U.S. 106 (1974) 87

Costanzo v. Tillinghast,
287 U.S. 341 (1932) 51

CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride,
131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011) 37, 44, 73

Dole v. United Steelworkers of America,
494 U.S. 26 (1990) 31

Entertainment Productions, Inc. v. Shelby County, Tenn.,
588 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2009) 51

Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Line, Inc.,
411 U.S. 726 (1973) 53

Flora v. United States,
362 U.S. 145 (1960) 51

Free v. Abbott Labs. Inc.,
164 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 1999) 52

Henderson v. Ft. Worth Indep. School Dist.,
584 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc) (per curiam) 42

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992) 38

Hughey v. United States,
494 U.S. 411 (1990) 28

Hutto v. Davis,
454 U.S. 370 (1982) 51

Pages

In re: Amy,
591 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2009), vacated,
636 F.3d 190 (2011), vacated,
668 F.3d 776 (2012) (en banc) (per curiam) *passim*

In re: Bell Petroleum Services, Inc.,
3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993) 83-84

In re: Cajun Electric Power Coop., Inc.,
109 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 1997) 47

In re: Fisher, 640 F.3d 645 (5th Cir.),
aff'd on denial of motion to reconsider,
649 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2011) 64

In re: Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co., LLC,
624 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2010) 64

In re: Hearn,
376 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2004) 48

In re: Vose's Estate,
276 F.2d 424 (3d Cir. 1960) 50

Johnson v. Greer,
477 F.2d 101 (5th Cir. 1973) 37

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004) 48, 51

Matter of Walker,
51 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 1995) 86

McCleskey v. Kemp,
753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985) 67

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	79
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	51
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	87
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	33, 34
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	52-53
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	51
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	85, 86, 87, 788
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	34
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928)	73
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group, Div. of Cadence Industries Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	48
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	51

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Porto Rico Railway, Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	39
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	53
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance Nat. Indemn. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2382 (2011)	49
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	85, 86, 87
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 363 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2004)	26, 53
<i>United States v. Anonymous Defendant</i> , 629 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2010)	68
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	77-78
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	54
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	46-47

Pages

United States v. Bond,
414 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2005) 29

United States v. Berk,
666 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D. Me. 2009) 54-55

United States v. Broughton-Jones,
71 F.3d 1143 (4th Cir. 1995) 27, 28, 29

United States v. Carbajal,
290 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2002) 38

United States v. Carreon,
11 F.3d 1225 (5th Cir. 1993) 65

United States v. Conner,
537 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2008) 40

United States v. Cook,
592 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1979) 22

United States v. Crandon,
173 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 1999) 41

United States v. Doe,
488 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2007) 68

United States v. Dubose,
146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998) 54

United States v. Evers,
669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012) 41, 53, 67, 75

United States v. Flaschberger,
408 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2005) 29

Pages

United States v. Gutierrez-Avascal,
542 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2008) 67

United States v. Harris,
434 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2005) 29

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009) 50

United States v. Inman,
411 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2005) 62

United States v. Johnson,
541 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2008) 27

United States v. Kearney,
— F.3d —, 2012 WL 639168 (1st Cir. Feb. 29, 2012) *passim*

United States v. Kennedy,
643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011) 39, 41, 72, 75, 79

United States v. Laney,
189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999) 68, 72

United States v. Leahy,
438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006) (en banc) 27

United States v. Lessner,
498 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2007) 54

United States v. McDaniel,
631 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011) 19, 33, 42, 43, 58

United States v. McGarity,
669 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2012) 15, 39, 41, 42, 75

Pages

United States v. Monzel,
641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011) *passim*

United States v. Morton,
467 U.S. 822 (1984) 38

United States v. Naftalin,
441 U.S. 768 (1979) 47

United States v. Newsome,
322 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2003) 54

United States v. Norris,
159 F.3d 926 (5th Cir. 1998) 33, 34, 35

United States v. Norris,
217 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2000) 27, 28, 40

United States v. Paroline,
672 F. Supp. 2d 782 (E.D. Tex. 2009) 54, 72

United States v. Sharp,
442 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 2005) 27

United States v. Spinney,
795 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1985) 37

United States v. Turley,
352 U.S. 407 (1957) 88

United States v. Vaknin,
112 F.3d 579 (1st Cir. 1997) 57

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 34

Pages

United States v. Witham,
648 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011) 80

United States v. Worden,
646 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2011) 26

United States v. Wright,
639 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2011), vacated,
668 F.3d 776 (2012) (en banc) (per curiam) *passim*

U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of America, Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993) 50

Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.,
462 U.S. 36 (1983) 74-75

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B) 3, 5

18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(1) 40, 41

18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3)(A)-(E) 18, 41

18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3)(F) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(4)(A) 40

18 U.S.C. § 2259(c) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 2

18 U.S.C. § 3612(c) 82

	<u>Pages</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3663	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3663A	5, 11, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e)	13, 40
18 U.S.C. § 3664(h)	80, 81
18 U.S.C. § 3664(m)	81
18 U.S.C. § 3664(m)(1)(A)(i)-(ii)	81
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3771	23
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(4)	8
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2)	1
5th Cir. R. 41.3	42

Miscellaneous

Restatement (Second) Torts § 433A (1965)	82-83
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 875 (1965)	82
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 27 (2010)	59-60, 61

Pages

Bryan A. Garner,
The Redbook: A Manual on Legal Style 1-15 (2d ed. 2006) 50

Catharine M. Goodwin et al.,
Federal Criminal Restitution § 7:26 (2011) 42, 46

W. Page Keeton et al.,
Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts §§ 41-42 (5th ed. 1984) *passim*

Wayne R. LaFave,
Substantive Criminal Law § 6.4 (2d ed. 2003) 37

2A Singer,
Statutes and Statutory Construction § 47.33 52
